Monroe Snow & Ice Control
A Division of Monroe Truck Equipment
1051 W. 7th Street
Monroe, WI  53566
Phone:  608-328-8127
Fax:  608-329-8488
Parts and Installation Manual
for

REPLACEMENT PARTS Page 16-45
LEG KITS (00088888 & 00049850) Page 46-47
HOW TO ORDER PARTS Page 48
RETURN POLICY Page 48
WARRANTY INFORMATION Page 49-51
2
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Read all installation, safety and maintenance instructions completely
before operating this equipment.
• Keep all personnel clear of moving parts while equipment is
being operated.
• Do not operate equipment in need of maintenance!
Repair immediately!
• While operating this equipment use common sense, use caution,
be alert and be safety-conscious.
• Do not work on the spreader unless it is solidly supported and the truck
engine is off!
• Truck engine and hydraulic system is to be completely shut down prior
to any maintenance or repairs.
AVOID HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS
Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious injury.
Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before disconnecting
hydraulic or other lines.  Tighten all connections before applying pressure.
Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard.  Protect hands and body from
high pressure fluids.
If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately.  Any fluid injected into
the skin must be surgically removed within a few hours or gangrene
may result.
3
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
In Season:
• Check chain, sprockets, bearings, all wear items, and loose bolts and
nuts daily, and re-torque before use.  (Failure to inspect equipment on a
daily basis may seriously affect safety and/or efficiency.)
• Check all hydraulic fittings for tightness and/or damage on a regular
basis.
• Lubricate all grease fittings.  Refer to chart on page 4.
• Due to the nature of use and environment this equipment is operating in,
damage and wear may occur at any time.  Therefore, Monroe Truck
Equipment recommends the end user establish, and follow, a daily
inspection routine before using this equipment.
• To adjust belt tracking, tighten/loosen, adjuster bolts to get desired results.
Off Season: (If Applicable)
• Use care when disconnecting hydraulic lines to assure that no dirt or
foreign object enters the hydraulic system.  Use caps to cover hydraulic
hose fittings and insert plugs into hydraulic ports.
• Thoroughly clean, lubricate and repaint (if necessary) prior to storage.
• Check mounting bolts for wear and/or damaged threads and replace
before remounting.
TORQUE CHART
4
BEARING, 1.5” 4-BOLT FLANGE
PN: 05030007
BEARING, 1.5” TAKE-UP,
ECCENTRIC LOCK COLLAR
PN: 05030036
BEARING, 1” 4-BOLT W/
ECCENTRIC LOCK COLLAR
PN: 05030035
LUBE CHART AND BEARINGS
JIC (Flared)NPT (Pipe Thread) ORB (O-Ring)
Requires pipe
thread sealant Self Sealing
HYDRAULIC FITTING
5
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATICS
1750 PSI MAX
6GPM MAX
1250 PSI MAX
15GPM MAX
1750 PSI MAX
6GPM MAX
1250 PSI MAX